



RESEARCH ARTICLE

Evaluation of the efficacy of some organic substances to induce resistance in cucumber against root knot nematode, *Meloidogyne* spp.

Haneen K. Al-Gharawi & Saad T. A. Yaas*

Plant Protection Department, University of Baghdad, Baghdad, Iraq

*Email: iraq.saad.t@coagri.uobaghdad.edu.iq



ARTICLE HISTORY

Received: 29 March 2024

Accepted: 03 May 2024

Available online

Version 1.0 : 28 September 2024



Additional information

Peer review: Publisher thanks Sectional Editor and the other anonymous reviewers for their contribution to the peer review of this work.

Reprints & permissions information is available at https://horizonepublishing.com/journals/index.php/PST/open_access_policy

Publisher's Note: Horizon e-Publishing Group remains neutral with regard to jurisdictional claims in published maps and institutional affiliations.

Indexing: Plant Science Today, published by Horizon e-Publishing Group, is covered by Scopus, Web of Science, BIOSIS Previews, Clarivate Analytics, NAAS, UGC Care, etc See https://horizonepublishing.com/journals/index.php/PST/indexing_abstracting

Copyright: © The Author(s). This is an open-access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License, which permits unrestricted use, distribution and reproduction in any medium, provided the original author and source are credited (<https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/>)

CITE THIS ARTICLE

Gharawi H K A, Yaas S T A. Evaluation of the efficacy of some organic substances to induce resistance in cucumber against root knot nematode, *Meloidogyne* spp. Plant Science Today (Early Access). <https://doi.org/10.14719/pst.3633>

Abstract

The study aimed to evaluate the impact of certain biofertilizers on some growth parameters, total chlorophyll content and the concentrations of enzymes phenylalanine ammonia-lyase (PAL) and peroxidase (POX) pre and post infestation of cucumber with root-knot nematodes (*Meloidogyne* spp.). The results demonstrate that supplementing substances before or after nematode infection resulted in enhanced growth parameters of cucumbers, including shoot growth, fresh and dry weight of root, total chlorophyll content and the concentrations of the enzymes PAL and POX, with significant differences compared to non-infected plants. Among those that showed a positive effect were ascorbic acid, K₂HPO₄, liquid earthworms, crushed fertilizer and compost. Among the test biofertilizers evaluated, the liquid vermicompost proved to be the standout performer compared to the other treatments, demonstrating the most substantial growth improvements such as the highest increase in both shoot fresh weight (44.67 g per plant) and dry weight (5.93 g per plant). Additionally, this treatment resulted in a remarkable 83 % increase in total chlorophyll content and a significant increase in PAL and POX enzyme activity (18.25 and 25.29 IU g⁻¹ respectively).

Keywords

Biofertilizers; earthworm; cucumber; nematode infestation; growth enhancement

Introduction

Vegetables are an important and essential component of the human diet worldwide. They are grown in greenhouses and open fields and include several families, the most important of which is the Cucurbitaceae family, that includes about 96 genera and about 1000 species (1). Cucumber is one of the most important crops of the Cucurbitaceae. Its fruits are used for direct consumption or indirectly in the processing industries, such as in pickles (2). The global production of cucumbers in 2019 was estimated at 87.8 million tons (3). The production of cucumber by all of its varieties in 2022 in Iraq reached 196 thousand tons, reflecting an increase of 5.6 % compared to the previous year's production, which was 185.5 thousand tons (4). Cucumbers are infected with various insect pests and diseases, with powdery and downy mildew root rot being the most significant diseases. The root-knot nematode, *Meloidogyne* spp., is known to be the most dangerous among plant-parasitic nematodes due to its global distribution and wide host range. It causes a significant reduction in the quantity and quality of cucum-

ber production, greatly affecting the marketability of these crops (5).

Environmental conditions in greenhouses are favorable for the spread of pests and diseases, unlike open-field cultivation, which is less susceptible to pests (6). Among the various soil-borne pests, root-knot nematode (RKN) (*Meloidogyne* spp.) has become a major limiting factor in crop production in greenhouses. RKN are pathogens that cause significant yield losses, reduced crop productivity and damage to economically important crops (7). RKN is classified as one of the most important plant-parasitic pathogens, causing devastating crop losses annually, resulting in significant damage and production losses in many seasonal plants, especially vegetable crops (8). The root knots that appear after crop infection reduce water and nutrient uptake, leading to wilting, mineral deficiency, reduced plant growth, yield reduction and plant biomass (9).

The proper management and control of plant diseases is one of the main objectives that must be given attention in order to preserve the quality and abundance of food produced by farmers. Farmers have always relied on chemical pesticides, which are considered a traditional method of controlling these pathogens (10, 11). The use of biological agents to stimulate plant resistance has a positive effect on reducing the root-knot index caused by *M. javanica* and the severity of infection in plants. Among these factors include bacteria such as *Glomus* spp. and *Pseudomonas* spp. (12). The treatment of fig seedlings with *Hirsutella* spp. and Verox prompted remarkable increment in leaf chlorophyll content, foliage fresh weight, root fresh weight, foliage dry weight and root dry weight as obtained 37.17, 44.67, 60.63, 16.90 and 17.2 g respectively in seedlings treated with *Hirsutella* spp., and 35.83, 44.33, 52.50, 14.63 and 19.20 g respectively in seedlings treated with Verox, compared to the control which resulted in 30.90, 28.57, 39.00, 11.63 and 12.07 g respectively (13). In assessing the adequacy of natural pesticides, Biocont-T and *Paecilomyces lilacinus* as well as the compound pesticide Rygbe, against root-knot nematodes (*Meloidogyne* spp.), the results demonstrated beneficial outcomes of all factors in lessening the quantity of eggs and juveniles compared with the control treatment (14). However, the repeated and indiscriminate use of these pesticides has led to many problems, such as disrupting the ecological balance, effects on non-target microorganisms and weakening their role in natural control, poisoning non-target organisms and the emergence of resistance to pesticides (15). The long-term use of these pesticides has led to the ban or restriction of many of them around the world. This has led to the need to find safer and more environmentally friendly methods to control insect pests. One of the most promising alternatives is the use of biocontrol agents, which are environmentally friendly and effective against pathogens, especially RKN (16). Another important strategy used against pests and pathogens is induced resistance, which is achieved by controlling disease-related proteins (17).

There are chemical pesticides against RKN

(*Meloidogyne* spp.), which are characterized by their slow decomposition and high toxicity to humans and non-target organisms. This study aimed to find out environmental friendly alternatives to these pesticides (chemical and biological).

Materials and Methods

The current study was conducted in the greenhouses and laboratories of the Plant Protection Department, College of Agricultural Engineering Sciences, University of Baghdad, Iraq.

Preparation of the root-knot nematode (*Meloidogyne* spp.) inoculum

Samples used in the experiments were collected from the roots of cucumber infected with RKN (*Meloidogyne* spp.) from one of the greenhouses in Salah al-Din Governorate, Sharqat district, after observing symptoms of infection on them, such as yellowing and wilting of the shoot parts as well as dwarfing and knots on the root system. The samples were placed in polyethylene bags and transferred to the Nematology Laboratory, Plant Protection Research Department, Agricultural Research Directorate, Abu Ghraib. A standard method was followed to extract the root-knot nematode (*Meloidogyne* spp.) inoculum (18).

Preparation of chemical and biological materials

Ascorbic acid

1.761 mg of ascorbic acid was dissolved in 200 mL distilled water with continuous stirring until dissolved to obtain a concentration of 50 mM.

Preparation of Dipotassium hydrogen phosphate (K_2HPO_4) salt

Dipotassium hydrogen phosphate (K_2HPO_4) salt was purchased from Thomas Baker (chemicals) Pvt. Ltd. India. A stock solution of K_2HPO_4 salt was prepared by dissolving 1.761 mg of K_2HPO_4 salt in 200 mL distilled water with continuous stirring until dissolved to obtain a concentration of 50 mM.

Preparation of dry worm powder from cultured earthworms (dry vermicompost)

Earthworms were collected from a farm established in January 2022. After raising by culturing the worms, they were collected from the farm and transferred to the laboratory to use in the experiments. After cleaning the worms and washed them with distilled water to remove impurities and mud accumulated on their body surfaces. Then, it was placed in a dish to dry and ground. The required weight in the experiment was 0.07 g.

Preparation of the aqueous extract of dry earthworm powder from cultured earthworms (liquid vermicompost)

0.7 g of the previously prepared dry worm powder was taken and placed in a glass flask. The volume was adjusted to 100 mL with distilled water and then placed on a magnetic stirrer for 24 h to homogenize the solution. Then, it was filtered using 2 layers of muslin cloth and the extract was taken in plastic tubes and centrifuged at a speed of

3000 rpm for 10 min to obtain a supernatant. The supernatant was then stored in a bottle until used in the experiments (19, 20).

Commercial compost

The commercial powder used was obtained from a company called "Baghdad's Banks" and a dry weight of 0.07 g was taken to use in the experiments.

Diagnosis of earthworms used in this study

They were morphologically diagnosed at the Natural History Research Center and Museum/University of Baghdad by Dr. Nibras Fadel Jijan (Department of Life Sciences/College of Sciences/Al-Mustansiriya University) using the taxonomic key as *Aporrectodea tuberculata*.

To study the effect of ascorbic acid, K_2HPO_4 , dry and liquid vermicompost and compost on some growth parameters

This experiment used 3 kg capacity Styrofoam cups containing soil that had been previously autoclaved to ensure aseptic condition. The soil was mixed with sterilized agricultural peat moss in a ratio of 2:1 and used as a medium for growing the seedlings. Cucumber seedlings with 3-4 true leaves were planted in the cups and left for five days under greenhouse conditions to allow the plants to acclimatize and recover their vitality after being transferred to a new environment. The seedlings were treated with RKN inoculum in 2 ways: the inoculum was added three days before and after the addition of chemical and biological elicitors. These two groups of plants were treated with the addition method as follows:

Group 1: Addition of the inoculum containing eggs and second-stage juveniles (J2) (after contamination)

Five longitudinal holes were made 2 cm away from the plant stem and 3 cm deep (21). 1500 ± 50 eggs and juveniles (J2) were added per plant. Three days later, the chemical factors (acid and salt) and the biological factors (dry and liquid vermicompost and dry compost) prepared in advance were added. Only the effective concentration of these factors was used for this study (22).

The experiment included the following treatments:

- Sterilized soil + nematode inoculum + ascorbic acid
- Sterilized soil + nematode inoculum + Dipotassium hydrogen phosphate
- Sterilized soil + nematode inoculum + liquid vermicompost
- Sterilized soil + nematode inoculum + dry vermicompost
- Sterilized soil + nematode inoculum + compost (dry)
- Sterilized soil + distilled water

Group 2: Addition of the experiment factors (before contamination)

The chemical factors (acid and salt) and the biological factors (dry and liquid vermicompost and dry compost) prepared in advance were added 3 days before the addition of the inoculum at a rate of 1500 ± 50 eggs and juveniles per plant. Only the effective concentration of these factors was used.

The experiment included the following treatments:

- Sterilized soil + ascorbic acid + nematode inoculum
- Sterilized soil + Dipotassium hydrogen phosphate + nematode inoculum
- Sterilized soil + liquid vermicompost + nematode inoculum
- Sterilized soil + dry vermicompost + nematode inoculum
- Sterilized soil + compost (dry) + nematode inoculum
- Sterilized soil + distilled water

For further analysis, the third leaf from the crown area was taken from 4 plants in each replicate and 4 replicates per treatment were used for this study (23).

Evaluation of the effect of concentrations of salt, acid, dry and liquid vermicompost and compost on the activity of POX and PAL enzymes

The activity of the inducible enzymes POX and PAL was estimated after 3, 9 and 15 days of the treatments in the Plant Diseases Laboratory of the Ministry of Agriculture/Department of Crop Protection. The leaves were collected in polyethylene bags and the name of the treatments and codes were labeled on them. The leaves were washed with tap water to remove the soil and then with sterile distilled water. Then they were placed in a cool, dark box.

Peroxidase enzyme activity (POX)

One gram of the stimulated plants was crushed with 2 mL of sodium phosphate buffer (0.01 M, pH 6.5) at 4 °C. The mixture was filtered through 4 layers of cheesecloth and then the filtrate was centrifuged at 6000 rpm for 20 min at 4 °C. The supernatant was used as the enzyme source. The activity of the POX enzyme was determined using 100 μ L of the enzyme extract with 1.5 mL of 0.05 M pyrogallol (24). To start the reaction, 100 μ L of 1 % hydrogen peroxide (v/v) was added and the absorbance was recorded every 30 s for 300 s at 420 nm using a spectrophotometer. This is not complete. Along with this please add the final equation to calculate the enzyme activity.

$$\text{Change in absorbance} = \Delta A / \Delta T / \text{g fresh weight}$$

Where, ΔA - change in absorbance and ΔT - change in time (minutes).

Phenylalanine ammonia-lyase enzyme activity (PAL)

1g of the plant was squashed with 5 mL of sodium phosphate buffer (0.1 M, pH 7) containing 0.1 g polyvinyl pyrrolidone (PVP). The concentrate was separated through two layers of cheesecloth and the filtrate was centrifuged at 20000 rpm for 20 min. The supernatant, which was the source of the enzyme, was taken and 0.4 mL of it was blended with 0.5 mL of sodium borate (0.1 M, pH 8.8) and 0.5 mL of L-phenylalanine at a concentration of 12 mM for 30 min at 30 °C. The absorbance was measured at 290 nm using a spectrophotometer. 0.4 mL of the protein mixed with 1 mL of the borate was used as the blank. The activity of the enzyme was assessed by estimating how much cinnamic corrosive formed ($\text{nM min}^{-1}\text{g}^{-1}$) using an extinction coefficient of $9630 \text{ M}^{-1}\text{cm}^{-1}$ (25).

Statistical analysis

The greenhouse experiment was conducted with 3 replicates, each with 2 plants, for the induction measurement experiment. The data were analyzed statistically using a Randomized Complete Block Design (RCBD) using GenStat software. The significant differences between the means were compared using the Least Significant Difference (LSD) test at a significance level of ($p \leq 0.05$).

Results and Discussion

Effect of test factors adding before the infection with RKN (*Meloidogyne* spp.)

The results in Table 1 showed that adding the factors at the effective concentration to cucumber-planted in soil

Table 1. The effect of adding the test factors 3 days before infection with the root-knot nematode (*Meloidogyne* spp.) on some growth parameters of cucumbers, total chlorophyll content and the concentration of PAL and POX enzymes.

Treatment	Shoot system g plant ⁻¹		Root system g plant ⁻¹		Total chlorophyll (%)	PAL enzyme (%)	POX enzyme (%)
	Fresh weight	Dry weight	Fresh weight	Dry weight			
T1	28.83	2.77	3.60	0.36	74.44	15.42	18.49
T2	34.17	3.37	3.80	0.45	82.89	17.21	19.78
T3	47.27	6.50	5.70	0.94	86.00	19.82	25.29
T4	41.47	5.57	3.93	0.81	85.89	19.10	23.34
T5	37.43	3.60	3.80	0.43	79.44	11.58	16.92
T6	9.20	0.97	2.90	0.20	36.67	6.27	9.37
T7	21.33	1.87	2.53	0.38	60.08	7.23	13.61
L.S.D (0.05)	2.45**	0.43**	0.61**	0.06**	2.69**	0.70**	1.88**

T1: Ascorbic acid, **T2:** K_2HPO_4 , **T3:** Aqueous extract of dry earthworm powder, **T4:** Dry earthworm powder, **T5:** Compost, **T6:** Control, **T7:** Non infected plant.

Table 2. Effect of adding the test factors 3 days after the infection with RKN (*Meloidogyne* spp.) on the growth parameters of cucumbers, total chlorophyll content and the concentration of PAL and POX enzymes.

Treatment	Shoot system g plant ⁻¹		Root system g plant ⁻¹		Total chlorophyll (%)	PAL enzyme (%)	POX enzyme (%)
	Fresh weight	Dry weight	Fresh weight	Dry weight			
T1	24.80	2.50	2.53	0.31	66.23	13.69	15.93
T2	29.27	2.87	3.07	0.36	72.00	16.37	18.99
T3	44.67	5.93	4.67	0.85	83.00	18.24	22.08
T4	38.56	5.20	3.93	0.79	81.31	16.50	21.83
T5	34.87	3.38	3.37	0.43	77.11	11.24	15.64
T6	9.20	0.97	0.91	0.20	36.67	6.31	9.37
T7	21.33	1.87	2.53	0.25	60.08	7.23	13.61
L.S.D (0.05)	1.98**	0.20**	0.42**	0.04**	3.50**	0.49**	1.37**

T1: Ascorbic acid, **T2:** K_2HPO_4 , **T3:** Aqueous extract of dry earthworm powder, **T4:** Dry earthworm powder, **T5:** Compost, **T6:** Control, **T7:** Non infected plant.

before infection with RKN resulted in an increase in some growth parameters of cucumbers, including shoot weight, root weight, total chlorophyll content (%) and PAL (%) and POX (%) enzymes, with significant differences ($p < 0.05$) compared to the infected control and the non-infected plant.

The test treatments resulted in an increase in some growth parameters, such as an increase in the fresh weight of the shoot system in cucumber in all treatments, with a significant difference compared to the fresh weight of the shoot system in the non-infected plant (21.33 g per plant). However, it was found that the liquid vermicompost treatment gave the highest values in terms of growth parameters (fresh weight of the shoot system 74.72 g per plant, dry weight 6.50 g per plant) and total chlorophyll content (86.00 %) and enzyme concentration of PAL and POX (19.82 % and 25.29 % respectively) in cucumber leaves, with significant differences ($p < 0.05$) compared to all other treatments. On the other hand, the ascorbic acid treatment gave the least increase in some growth parameters in terms of shoot and root weight (dry and fresh).

Effect of test factors adding after the infection with RKN (*Meloidogyne* spp.) on some growth parameters

The results in Table 2 indicate that adding the factors at the effective concentration to cucumber-planted in soil after the infection with RKN resulted in an increase in some growth parameters of cucumbers, including shoot weight, root weight, total chlorophyll content (%), PAL (%) and POX (%) enzymes, with significant differences ($p < 0.05$) compared to the infected control and the non-

infected plant.

The test treatments resulted in an increase in some growth parameters, such as an increase in the fresh weight of the shoot system in cucumber in all treatments, with a significant difference compared to the fresh weight of the shoot system in the non-infected plant (21.33 g per plant). However, it was found that the liquid vermicompost treatment gave the highest values in terms of growth parameters (fresh weight of the shoot system 44.67 g per plant, dry weight 5.93 g per plant) and total chlorophyll content (83.00 %) and enzyme concentration of PAL and POX (18.24 % and 22.08 % respectively) in cucumber leaves, with significant differences ($p < 0.05$) compared to all other treatments. On the other hand, the ascorbic acid treatment gave the least increase in some growth parameters in terms of root and shoot weight (dry and fresh).

The results of the pot experiments showed that infection of cucumber with RKN resulted in a decrease in some growth parameters of cucumber, with significant differences compared to the non-infected plant and the test treatments of ascorbic acid, K_2HPO_4 , liquid and dry vermicompost and compost. This can be explained by the weakness of plants due to nutrient deficiency, which results in weak plants that are more susceptible to nematode infection and weaken plant growth (26). Nematode infection causes a reduction in root and plant growth and thus reduces the absorption of nutrients and water. On the other hand, the addition of organic fertilizers and compost improves soil quality and increases the availability of nutrients, nitrogen and organic acids, which increases plant growth (27). Vermicomposting is the best and cheapest way to reduce costs and environmental pollution (28). Earthworms act as mechanical mixers to mix and blend all soil components to increase soil fertility and enrich it with humus, macro and micronutrients and beneficial microorganisms to nourish and improve plants (29).

The increase in growth parameters of cucumbers treated with liquid and dry vermicompost can be attributed to the fact that these fertilizers are rich in humic acid and the availability of microorganisms that fix nitrogen and produce growth-promoting hormones. A study mentioned that vermicompost is a complex of earthworms and the microorganisms associated with them or living inside the worm cavity, growth-promoting bacteria and nitrogen-fixing bacteria and these help to fix atmospheric nitrogen in the soil and produce growth hormones and inhibit the growth of plant pathogens (30). The increase in fresh and dry weight of the shoot system and dry weight of cucumbers treated with vermicompost can also be explained by the availability of plant hormones in the vermicompost and the activity of the accompanying microorganisms (31). The high concentration of vermicompost also increases nutrients in the soil (32). Another study indicated that adding organic matter to the soil stimulates plant roots to release compounds that are antagonistic to nematodes that parasitize plants (33). A study conducted to assess the effects of different formulations of organic emulsion (Appetizer) and Nanoscale NPK fertilizer combined with

urea fertilizer on the growth and yield of yellow corn varieties, significant differences were observed among the different fertilizer treatments (34). The Nanoscale fertilizer treatment achieved the highest average in most growth parameters, including the number of days from planting to harvest, plant height, leaf number and chlorophyll content (35). In another study, the results showed wheat's response to potassium fertilization and foliar application of iron and manganese. Treatment with K 120 and foliar application of Mn 25 with Fe 100 twice during the elongation and heading stages resulted in the highest grain yield of 6240 kg/ha. This was associated with the highest nitrogen concentration of 3.39 %, phosphorus concentration of 0.36 % and potassium concentration of 2.68 %, which correlated with the best N, P and K indices of 0.1, 0.34 and 0.41 respectively. The total cumulative index for NPK indicators amounted to 1. Another study also proved that vermicompost can change the primary and secondary products of plant metabolites and increase its resistance to nematodes (36). The results are consistent with a study, which found that adding vermicompost produced from many biowastes to soil planted with tomato plants, increased plant nutrients in the soil, increased tomato plant growth and resistance to RKN and reduced infection (37). The addition of vermicompost also led to growth and an increase in the parameters of tomato and okra plants (38). The presence of humic acids in vermicompost increases root growth and number. It was found that treating sunflower seeds with ascorbic acid improves plant growth and increases the number of leaves, dry weight, and chlorophyll content (39).

A study stated that biofertilizers containing nitrogen-fixing bacteria have the ability to reduce nematode infestation (40). It was found that vermicompost, potassium fertilizers and plant leaf residues increased tomato plant growth and reduced the number of knots on plant roots (41).

Another study also proved that adding organic matter to the soil increases the presence of fungi and bacteria that are pathogenic to nematodes (42). The results indicated that adding compost produced from cork reduces the number of nematodes in the soil, the rate of infection with RKN and the number of knots on tomato roots (43). It was found that adding compost made from some plants or animal residues reduces the number and percentage of infection with RKN (*Meloidogyne javanica*) in sunflower plants. Our results are consistent with another study that some phosphatic fertilizers reduce the incidence of nematodes pathogenic to plant (*Colletotrichum gloeosporioides*) (44). It was mentioned that adding potassium phosphate fertilizers and phosphonate salts gives plants required internal resistance against plant pathogens. It was also found that phosphatic fertilizers reduce the incidence of RKN (45). A group of authors demonstrated that folic acid and magnesium oxide had a significant effect against root-knot nematodes (*Meloidogyne* spp) (46, 47). Treatment with different concentrations of FA and MgO (1000, 2000, 3000 ppm) in the laboratory led to a significant decrease in

egg hatching and juveniles' viability after 3 and 7 days compared to the control treatment.

In another study evaluating the efficacy of some organic stimulants, such as humic acid, against root-knot nematodes, the results showed that it had a significant lethal effect on juveniles, which was correlated with increasing concentrations compared to the control treatment. It also led to an increase in growth parameters compared to the control treatment, including an increase in fresh root weight (48). It also proved that phosphatic fertilizers increase shoot growth and fresh weight and reduce the incidence of RKN in tomatoes. The results are consistent with another study (49). The results indicated that combining potassium application through both soil incorporation and foliar spraying yielded the best outcomes and exhibited significant superiority over individual applications in tomato plants. The percentage increase varied across comparisons and nutrient elements (Mg, Ca, K, P, N) within the ranges of 32-55 %, 28-136 %, 19-32 %, 5-21 % and 30-94 % respectively. A study showed that adding orange peel residues (rich in ascorbic acid) reduced the incidence of RKN, the number of eggs produced and the second-generation juveniles in the soil surrounding the roots of tomato plants and it increased the plant growth (50). A study reported that dipotassium hydrogen phosphate (K_2HPO_4) achieved complete inhibition, reaching 100 % of fungal growth at a concentration of 200 mM (51).

Conclusion

This study effectively assessed the efficacy of different bio-fertilizers in enhancing the resistance of cucumber to RKN. Supplementation with biofertilizers, both before and after nematode infestation, significantly improved various growth parameters compared to infected and noninfected plants. Notably, ascorbic acid, K_2HPO_4 , dry and liquid vermicompost fertilizers and compost offered notable benefits. However, liquid vermicompost emerged as the most successful intervention, significantly increasing shoot fresh and dry weight, chlorophyll content and PAL and POX enzyme activity. These findings suggest that liquid vermicompost holds promise as a sustainable and effective strategy for mitigating nematode damage and enhancing cucumber growth. Further research could explore the mechanisms underlying this effect and optimize application strategies for wider agricultural applications.

Authors' contributions

Methodology: STAY; Software: STAY and HKAG; Writing, review and editing: HKAG; Supervision and project administration: STAY. All authors have read and agreed to the final version of the manuscript.

Compliance with ethical standards

Conflict of interest: Authors do not have any conflict of interests to declare.

Ethical issues: None.

References

- Chomicki G, Schaefer H, Renner SS. Origin and domestication of Cucurbitaceae crops: Insights from phylogenies, genomics and archaeology. *New Phytologist*. 2019;226:1240-55. <https://doi.org/10.1111/nph.16015>
- Daneshvar M. Growing vegetables. Shahid-Chamran University Press; 2001. (In Persian).
- Farhoudi R, Saeedipour S, Mohammadreza D. The effect of NaCl seed priming on salt tolerance, antioxidant enzyme activity and proline and carbohydrate accumulation of Muskmelon (*Cucumis melo* L.) under saline condition. *African Journal of Agricultural Research*. 2011;6(6):1363-70.
- The central statistical organization, Ministry of planning. 2022 Crop and Vegetable Production Report for the year 2022.
- Gharabadiyan F, Jamali S, Komeili RH. Determining of root-knot nematode (*Meloidogyne javanica*) damage function for tomato cultivars. *Journal of Agricultural Sciences (Belgrade)*. 2013;58(2):147-57. <https://doi.org/10.2298/JAS1302147G>
- Sharma HK, Pankaj, Singh B. Protected cultivation and nematode problem. *J Nematol*. 2009;39:1-8.
- Schleker ASS, RiSt M, MAtErA C, dAMiJonAitiS A, Collienne U, MAtSuokA K, grundler FM. Mode of action of fluopyram in plant-parasitic nematodes. *Sci Rep*. 2022;12(1):1-14. <https://doi.org/10.1038/s41598>
- Feyisa B. Review on root knot nematodes (Rkns): Impact and methods for control. *J Plant Pathol Microbiol*. 2021;12(4):547. <https://doi.org/10.35248/2157-7471.21.12.547>
- Hallmann J, Meressa BH. Nematode parasites of vegetables. In: Sikora RA, Coyne D, Hallmann J, Timper P, editors. *Plant parasitic nematodes in subtropical and tropical agriculture*. CABI Books, CABI International. 2018;pp.346-410. <https://doi.org/10.1079/9781786391247.0346>
- Pal KK, Gardener BM. Biological control of plant pathogens. *Plant Health Instructor*. 2006;2:1-25. <https://doi.org/10.1094/PHI-A-2006-1117-02>
- Aboutorabi M. A review on the biological control of plant diseases using various microorganisms. *J Res Medical Dental Sci*. 2018;6:30-36.
- Aljuboori FK, Ibrahim B, Mohamed A. Biological control of the complex disease of *Rhizoctonia solani* and root-knot nematode *Meloidogyne javanica* on chickpea by *Glomus* spp. and *Pseudomonas* sp. *Iraqi Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. 2022;53(3):669-76. <https://doi.org/10.36103/ijas.v53i3.1577>
- Jabir Al-Awabid AK, Abdulmalek Yass ST. Evaluation the activity of *Hirsutella* sp. fungus and the nematicide verox to control root knots nematode *Meloidogyne* spp. on fig seedlings. *Iraq Journal of Market Research and Consumer Protection*. 2023;15(1). [http://dx.doi.org/10.28936/jmracpc15.1.2023.\(13\)](http://dx.doi.org/10.28936/jmracpc15.1.2023.(13))
- Al-Agidi FJ, al-Mashhdani AIH. Efficacy of some biological and chemical agents to control root knot nematodes (*Meloidogyne* spp.) on eggplant. *Iraqi Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. 2013;44(3):28-37.
- Fikadu Z. Pesticides use, practice and its effect on honeybee in Ethiopia: A review. *International Journal of Tropical Insect Science*. 2020;40:473-81. <https://doi.org/10.1007/s42690-020-00114-x>
- Arthurs S, Dara SK. Microbial biopesticides for invertebrate pests and their markets in the United States. *J Invertebr Pathol*. 2018;165:13-21. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jip.2018.01.008>
- Prasannat K. Plant defense-related enzymes against pathogens: A review. *AGRIEAST: Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. 2017;11(1):38-48. <https://doi.org/10.4038/agrieast.v11i1.33>

18. Hussey RS, Barker KR. A comparison of methods of collecting inoculum of *Meloidogyne* spp., including a new technique. *Plant Disease*. 1973;57:1025-28.
19. Sakani MJJ. Biological effects of *Withania somnifera* L. plant extracts and some environmental factors on *Culex quinquefasciatus* say mosquito [Master's thesis]. College of Agricultural Engineering Sciences, University of Baghdad, Iraq; 2019.
20. Sahi SN. Study of the effect of ethyl alcohol and petroleum ether extracts of *Sesbania sesban* L. leaves and seeds on different stages of the Khapra beetle (*Trogoderma granarium* Everts) [Master's thesis]. College of Agricultural Engineering Sciences, University of Baghdad, Iraq; 2019.
21. Yass STA. Interference between *Trichoderma harzianum* and glyphosate herbicide and its impact on the pathogenic complex between *Fusarium oxysporum* sp. *lycopersici* and root knot nematodes *Meloidogyne* spp. on tomato [Doctoral thesis]. College of Agriculture, University of Baghdad, Iraq; 2015.
22. Shahin RR, Al-Radiman KN. Scientific Publishing and Printing – King Saud University, Saudi Arabia. 2001.
23. Al-Zahawi SMA. The impact of organic fertilizers and soil covering on the growth and yield of potatoes (*Solanum tuberosum* L.). A Master's Thesis at the College of Agriculture, University of Baghdad; 2007.
24. Hammerschmidt R, Nuckles EM, Kuć J. Association of enhanced peroxidase activity with induced systemic resistance of cucumber to *Colletotrichum lagenarium*. *Physiological Plant Pathology*. 1982;20(1):73-82. [https://doi.org/10.1016/0048-4059\(82\)90025-X](https://doi.org/10.1016/0048-4059(82)90025-X)
25. Dickerson DP, Pascholati SF, Hagerman AE, Butler LG, Nicholson RL. Phenylalanine ammonia-lyase and hydroxycinnamate: CoA ligase in maize mesocotyls inoculated with *Helminthosporium maydis* or *Helminthosporium carbonum*. *Physiological Plant Pathology*. 1984;25(2):111-23. [https://doi.org/10.1016/0048-4059\(84\)90050-X](https://doi.org/10.1016/0048-4059(84)90050-X)
26. Melakeberhan H, Bird GW, Gore R. Impact of plant nutrition on *Pratylenchus penetrans* infection of *Prunus avium* root stocks. *Journal of Nematology*. 1997;29:381-88.
27. Liu D, Han W, Zhang Y, Jiang Y. Evaluation of vermicompost and extracts on tomato root-knot nematode. *Bangladesh J Bot*. 2019;48(3):845-51.
28. Kostecka J, Garczyńska M, Podolak M, Pączka G, Kaniuczak J. Kitchen organic waste as material for vermiculture and source of nutrients for plants. *Journal of Ecological Engineering*. 2018;19(6):267-74. <https://doi.org/10.12911/22998993/99691>
29. Adhikary S. Vermicompost, the story of organic gold: A review. *Agricultural Sciences*. 2012;3:905-17. <https://doi.org/10.4236/as.2012.37110>
30. Karagöz PF, Dursun A, Kotan R, Ekinci M, Yildirim E, Mohammadi P. Assessment of the effects of some bacterial isolates and hormones on corm formation and some plant properties in saffron (*Crocus sativus* L.). *Ankara University Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. 2016;22(4):500-11. https://doi.org/10.1501/Tarimbil_0000001408
31. Nogales R, Cifuentes C, Benitez E. Vermicomposting of winery wastes: A laboratory study. *Journal of Environmental Science and Health*. 2005;40:573-659. <https://doi.org/10.1081/PFC-200061595>
32. Eghball B. Leaching of phosphorus fractions following manure or compost application. *Communications in Soil Science and Plant Analysis*. 2003;34:2803-15. <https://doi.org/10.1081/CSS-120025207>
33. Chauvin C, Dorel M, Villenave C, Roger-Estrade J, Thuries L, Risède JM. Biochemical characteristics of cover crop litter affect the soil food web, organic matter decomposition and regulation of plant-parasitic nematodes in a banana field soil. *Applied Soil Ecology*. 2015;96:131-40. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.apsoil.2015.07.013>
34. Xiao H, Smeekens M, Wu R. Quantification of tunicamycin-induced protein expression and N-glycosylation changes in yeast. *Analyst*. 2016;141(12):3737-45. <https://doi.org/10.1039/C6AN00144K>
35. Al-Mafrajee WM, El-Rubae FA. Effect of spraying organic emulsion (appetizer) and nano NPK with urea on some growth characteristics of three synthetic cultivars of maize. *Iraqi Journal of Market Research and Consumer Protection*. 2022;14(1):108-17. [https://doi.org/10.28936/jmracpc14.1.2022.\(12\)](https://doi.org/10.28936/jmracpc14.1.2022.(12))
36. Abdul Majeed THA, Yusuf MHA, Yusuf AMA. The effect of foliar application of iron and manganese and potassium fertilization on the nutrient balance of NPK elements for wheat crop. *Iraqi Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. 2005;36(5):23-28.
37. Zuhair RM, Abdel-Naieem I Al-Assiuty, Mohamed A Khalil, Salama WM. Efficacy of vermicompost amended and bacterial diversity on plant growth and pathogen control. *International Journal of Recycling of Organic Waste in Agriculture*. 2022;11:131-41.
38. Gajalakshmi S, Abbasi S. Effect of the application of water hyacinth compost/vermicompost on the growth and flowering of *Crossandra undulata* and on several vegetables. *Bioresource Technology*. 2002;85:197-99. [https://doi.org/10.1016/S0960-8524\(02\)00096-2](https://doi.org/10.1016/S0960-8524(02)00096-2)
39. Abdel-Nasser AA, Abdel-Hafeez T, Abd El-Mageed A, Rady MM. Impact of ascorbic acid foliar spray and seed treatment with cyanobacteria on growth and yield component of sunflower plants under saline soil conditions. *International Letters of Natural Sciences*. 2019;76:136-46. <https://doi.org/10.56431/p-3n3f6y>
40. EL-Hadad ME, Mustafa MI, Selim SM, EL-Tayeb TS, Mahgoob AE, Abdel Aziz NH. The nematicidal effect of some bacterial biofertilizers on *Meloidogyne incognita* in sandy soil. *Brazilian Journal of Microbiology*. 2011;42(1):105-13. <https://doi.org/10.1590/S1517-83822011000100014>
41. Hemmati S, Saeedizadeh A. Root-knot nematode, *Meloidogyne javanica*, in response to soil fertilization. *Brazilian Journal of Biology*. 2020;80(3):621-30. <https://doi.org/10.1590/1519-6984.218195>
42. Wachira PM, Kimenju JW, Mibey RK. Stimulation of nematode-destroying fungi by organic amendments applied in management of plant parasitic nematodes. *Asian Journal of Plant Sciences*. 2009;8:153-59. <https://doi.org/10.3923/ajps.2009.153.159>
43. Andres AI, Jimenez-Diaz RM, Castillo P. Control of root-knot nematodes by composted agro-industrial wastes in potting mixtures. *Crop Protection*. 2004;23:581-87. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.cropro.2003.11.005>
44. Zainuri J, Joyce DC, Wearing AH, Coates L, Terry L. Effect of phosphonate and salicylic acid treatments on anthracnose disease development and ripening of 'Kensington Pride' mango fruit. *Australian Journal of Experimental Agriculture*. 2001;41:805-13. <https://doi.org/10.1071/EA99104>
45. Al-Banna L, Albess MS, Al-Wahwah AA, Ghanem A. Antimicrobial activity of locally manufactured fertilizers [abstract]. *The Sixth Jordanian Agricultural Scientific Conference*. 2007.
46. Habash S, Al-Banna L. Phosphonate fertilizers suppressed root knot nematodes *Meloidogyne javanica* and *M. incognita*. *Journal of Nematology*. 2011;43(2):95-10.
47. Mohammed HJ, Abdul Malek YST. Activity of fulvic acid and magnesium oxide against root knots nematode *Meloidogyne* spp. development and disease incidence on tomato. *Biochemical and Cellular Archives*. 2020;20(1):397-401.
48. Yass ST, Aish AA, Al-Sandoq DL, Mostafa MM. Activity of humic acid against root knot nematodes on tomato. *Plant Archives*. 2020;20(1):1-3.

49. Manneh FJ, Kwoseh CK, Adjei-Gyapong T, Starr JL. Efficacy of sweet orange and cassava peel amendments for the management of root-knot nematodes on tomato. *American Journal of Experimental Agriculture*. 2016;12(5):1-15. <https://doi.org/10.9734/AJEA/2016/24638>
50. Amara MNA, Ali NDS, Al-Dulaimi HY. The effect of potassium application method and dosage on the concentration of essential nutrients in tomato plants. *Iraqi Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. 2005;36(5):11-22.
51. AL-Mayahi SH, Aalaa KH. Induction of systemic resistance in soybean using some eco-friendly materials against infection of *F. solani* and its effect on germination and biochemical characteristics. *Plant Archives*. 2021;21(1):1274-80. <https://doi.org/10.51470/PLANTARCHIVES.2021.v21.S1.201>